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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

# Yo0

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION CEFARTMENT OF THE tngm
" WASHINGTON 25, D. C. Detense mnmts“agmmsm fon
So. 157 Howard Street HEFE!
Spokane 4, Washington . SEP291952

September 25, 1952

Mr. Frank E. Johnson, Chairman

Operating Committee, DMEA

Department of the Interior

Washington 25, D. C.

Re: Docket No. DMEA 2290 - Tungsten

Henry T. Abstein and Gordon C. Smith
Syringa Claims (Willison Mine)
Profile Gap, Valley County, Idaho

Dear Mr. Johnson:

This will acknowledge your letter of September 15, 1952,
inquiring into the status of the Field Team report and recommendation
on the subject property. On checking our files, I find that the report
on this property was mailed to you on September 17, 1952,

Sincerely yours,

A. E. Weissenborn
Executive Officer, DMEA
‘Field T--am, Region II

cc: USBM(1)





. . IN REPLY REFER TO:

UNITED STATES -
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

Sspteber 26, 1952

Nesorandun
Tos George G, Selfvidge, DNEA

.

From: P. M. Lesmon

Subjests PField repors | DMEA 2290 » Twagstem
Willsen preperty (Syrings Grewpl——--
Benry Abotein and Covdon Smith
Frofile Gap, Yalley Cownty, Idade

s d.;; :;‘ Wnﬁ'am*:f”?'hwm
spenh WOt west Wum perty.
Their repors, uwawu,msammueaumins‘u
mu-m.nhmmmmnmmmmu
wrrert splerstion.

‘ The geologlste toak 20 » bt 2 taken

tmrdﬂtbﬂc}d?ﬁm t
be ’ | » on that the appitcatiom

D, M. Lesmaon
DMLemmons gt





' Bo. 157 Howard Street
Spokane &, Washington

_September 17, 1952

. Meuox;andum |

To: - _!'ra.nk E Johnaon, Chairman, DMEA Operating Commi ttee
. From:  Pield Ten, Region I

Subject: Field Examination, DMEA Docket No. 2290 (Tungsten), Henry
’ "~ .Abstein and Gordon Bmith, Hilscm property, Valley COunty,
Idaho.

Enclosed are ‘the' original and three copies of a nenorandum.
report by J. J. Quinlan and E. H. Roseboom, Geologiets, U. 8. Geological

Survey, on the subject application for exploration assistance,.

The rield Team concurs with the examining engineerg and

recomehds that the application be denied. The lcheelite is too spotty

in its distribution to be of economic interast

By DMEA Field Team, Region II

N E. Volin, Aoting Exec, OFficer
(V. 8. Buresu of Mines)

Thor H. Killsgaard, ACLing Member
(U. 8. Geological Survey)

| cé: USD( ('2')‘

Qu_inlan .

: JJQ/ iml "
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UNITED STATES Gy
- DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION Ve '\",J AT

So. MWibHinwaon 6ixaet ~
Spokane 4, Washington

August 28, 1952

~ Memorandum
Tot A. E. Weissenborn, kxeeutive Officer, DMFA Field Team, Region II

Froms Je Jo Quinlan and E. il, Roseboom, Ceologists, U. S. Geological
Survey

Bubject: Iield Sxamination, DMEA Docket No, 2250(Tungsten), Henry
Abstein and Gordon Smith, Wilson property, Valley County, Idaho,

Introduetion

The subject examination was made between July 31, 1952 and
August 4, 1952, in connection with an application for exploration
assistance made by Henry T. Abstein of Yellow Pine, Idaho and Cordon
€. Smith of BOi", Idaho.

Three daye were spent in examining the property and near-by
Glasgow claims. The examining team was accompanied by Henry Abstein
on the first morning of the examination and by Earl Willson on the first

evening when preliminary lamping was done.

Recommendations

It 1s recommended that the application be denied. The
scheslite is too spotty in its distribution to be of economic interest.
No lead, zinc, or copper exploration targst of interest was noted,

loocation and Access

The Wilson property (Syringa Group of Claims) is near Profile
" Gap, approximately 8 miles northeast of Yellow Pine, Idahc. The
Yellow Pine-Big Creek rcad crossed the property. This road ls closed
by heavy snow about 7 months of the year. Cascade, Idaho, the nearest
shipping point is 7, miles southwest of the property.

Reviewed by ~_
DMEA OPERATING COMMITTER






“8ec. 19, T. 20 N,, R..9 R., Valley County, idaho, . .

- . The Jyringa, Syringa No. 1, Syringa Ne. 2, Syringa No. 3 y -
Syrings No. 4, Syringa No. 5 and Syringa No. § quarts leds mining: slaims
are owned by Rarl Willson of Yellow Mine, Idaho, Rdward Z. and Josephine

-Willson of Nspa, California, ’and Hattie and Ruth Henderson of Portland,
Oregen. These claims are hald under a leass gnd option agreement by
Henry Abstein of Yellow Pine, Idaho, ane @f the dpplicants.

B Henry Absbein and Corden Swith are owners of the Syrings No. 7 .
- elatn, e T T |

. Histery and Past Production

_ The Willson property was. lecated by Sam Willson about 55 Jears
ago, Mr, Willson held the claims ubtil his death in 1934. The present .
owner of the Syringa and Syringa No. 1 to lo. 6 claims are heire of Sam
- Willeon. (The property is designated as the Miilson property in S
previous government reports, although the owners spell their name
nwWillson) ' ‘ R S SRR :
. ‘8o far as is known, there has been no production from the

" Hine Workings

IR Underground mine workings consist of the Sau Wilscy
turmel (crosseut adit) 570 fest long, anether adit, 200 feet long, and
the Sam Wilson shaft, 30 feet. deep. . The Sam Wilson tunnel and shaft
are shown on the map aceompanying this memerandum, and are ths only
underground workings on: the spplicantt's ¢laims irn the vieinity of the
proposed exploration, The (lasgow turnel just seuth of the applicant's

clain was also inspected, These underground workin, s were driven to

- explors for precious and base metals,
Several pits and'tx"omheq along a large limestone inelusion
band have been made to explore the tungsten possibilities of the
. property.‘ - L : S .
‘ ' Financial and Administrstive Compstence of
‘ the Applicants . - .

S Mr, Abstein and Mr, Smith are elderly gentlsmen with many
- years of mining experience. Mr. Abstein is a prospsctor and miner,
Nr. Snith is a mining enginser, These men would jointly supervise the
project, tontraeting the underyreund explorationm. .
' . Mr. Absteir and Mr. Smith are gonsidered eompetent to conduct
_an exploration prejeet. . T . S
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‘ m geelogy a! m m»n prop.rty and Profilc Gap arn is

4~ deeeriM by Shenen y mn mk amvd as & basis for our examination,

thehofihﬂwlmhbmdmrﬁadnmumum

- eontiining discontinhcus bands of sedimentary voeks. The ares is
. prineipally underlain by grenediorite of the Idaho batholith, which is

- locally highly altered and silisified. ' The dtered granodterite is

[ quarts diorite, granodigrite, “opt
Faleosoic m.m. s mmm, and mrmu scous u!.thin this igneous
~ complex., Pafohes of volcanic roéks related to the cmms voleanics

| *~'(1‘irtiary) also ocour ia the urn.

cut by numerous dikes and 1rumlur mm of guarts lstite porphyry,
: , #pd rhydlive, Inslusiens of

| Numerous quarts veins up to soveral fost in width and g-mnn,y

'ﬁrﬂdng North te N, 20° B, twaverss the area. Most of thess veins are

dissontinueus and ecannot be traced for mérs than & few Mindred feet,

" The Dan Pedro vein is the most persistent ef thess veins and has besn

traced for over 900 fest. It attains 4 mmximum width of 20 fest, however,
for much of its length it is less than a foet wide. Locally, the ‘quarts

: . veins sentain varying smounts of galena, M&te, ml.cm‘ritc, Writa
and geld, Bmm, these veins m mt ot souncaiec htc

o ’mm types of tzmgnton awmn were not-d: (1) ‘school:l.te
uucium with limestans inecdumions, (2) scheelite associated with

o lmprophyru a:um, (3} scheelite asssciated with & quarts strisger.

The best tungnm ahnd.nsa ueur in limestons inelusions, 'ﬂio

principal inelusion is & limestone bind 80 to 100 feet wide and 800 feet

- long, that strikes N. 20° X, and dips 70° to 90°. MM, This limestens

band is not & simple strueture; thrwe distinet and gredatisnil rock units

. being reeognised. The hanging wall portior, 20 te 30 feet wide, is

argillaeeous Iimestons with lenses of sedimentsry hreseis, The emtm
portion, 20 to 30.feet widse, is marble with sparse smeunts of epidote

-and diopsids. The footwall pertion, 30 to 50 fesdt wide, and the southern

sd of the inclusion is highly altersd argillsesous linsetome shich ‘L ‘

‘ into sltered sztq of tlsc Idaho bamliuh, (see geolagic map.

MWa:mm.umtaﬁmthamMWQMQ

h qurts htit- porp!vry dﬂu uhiah muina Mnrmins W&c dikes,

yﬂumn, J., Rou, c. F.,mologr;ndOro mpuitsw _
Edwardsburg and Thunder Mountain, Idahe, Idahn Bur«u af llinn md '

3 :
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‘This tone ropromta & Icm shear zone gtriking N. 20° B. to
N, 30° E. The shear toas '¢sntalns minor marble inelusions north of the
1fmestone band, None. cf thse mtluaions are more than & few feet

hqum in ares,

' sahnliu ocours as thin atrinpu in a 1 t0 2 inch wide

' di:eonumoun bands and as disseminated specks within the marble scne of
. the limestone inclusions. Iamping showed the scheelite to be very
spotty &nd erratic in distribusien. The best scheslite showings wers
found in the small inclusiens within the large shear zone north of the
prineipal limestons band, 7The seheslite within the prineipsl bard vas

- ¢onfined %o the north and ef the band near its interseetion with the
shear gone, (m gnloguem for sehodntc distributim.)

It ‘.s. qvadmt that the applicants tmﬂtu were dug wherse -
hnping had indieated the begt mcheslite and the applicants sampling

was confined to this area, Ostside the trenches and aleng the road

between trenches very liille seheclite was noted, Mr. Reno, U, S,

. Burean of Mines ocut tws samples to check the spplicantts mampling.

| These samples are shown on the map uemvmgﬁi: rmrt

sehnuto m ‘noted in tub laces along the quarts htito-—

' Wic dike sone, (see map for tt.iana.) Several scall

“#ilicious lenses containing galena and sphalerite were seen within .

the interlscing lemprophyric dikes, Oue of these lonses, 12 inches

Jong and 2 to b inches wide eontained scheelite, AL one other place
scheelite was soen a8 fine disseminated specks within a lamprophyric dike,
' This disseminated { smld oot be traced any distance. Whers exposed
4% was approximately 6 feet wide, Mr. Earl ¥illsen mxm'todtmg
ml- from this sone n‘mﬂ 0.95 ‘percent m,

A1l ineh quurts stringer 25 fost back of the face in the
Glasgow tunmel showed some fine spesks of sehuutt. None of the other
@m't: veins examined contained mﬁta. ' : o _

The cppliemi o8 te extend the Wilson tunnel (crosssut
- adit) N, 75° W, tpprqxiutc r 175 feet to out the ®3cheeliter, .
wPathfinder® and ®Jumbo® veins, then drift north and south on the
*Scheslite® vein to the li.mita of wineralisation. -

The ®3cheslite® vein 1s the llrgo limestone inelusien, The
application states that the *Scheelite® vein dips 80° to 85° eamst and

. will be cut by extending the tuanel 50 to 80 feet, Field evidenes

. 4ndieates that the limestone inélusion strikes N. 20° E. and dips 70°
to G0°® KW} if this is correct the Wilson tunnel wil}l have to be

extended 150 to R20 feet to intersect snd ercosssut this inelusien,

This proposed pm:‘m is not feasible beeguse tho scheelite w:l.thin this
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o lim.nthm inclusion is too spotty o be ot wononie in‘im-h 'm
- inclusions within the shear zone north of the main li-mtmo faslusion

" ars small and arrasie 1n distribution, wid net mumereus . to be or '

. “seonomke snportange, The locating of any of thass" ml.l umnt by
j undgrsrwwl c:wluntim wuld be gmrmd by ahmf:o. N

Se U Mo welns eervupmﬁng Lo tho lwlimt'n mnm: nnd Jumbo
‘'weins wers ween by the IMEA examiners, Disoussion with the sgplicants
.. Tevealed thit the ore lenses within the lugropiyris dive soné represents
~ these veins. The lenses are toe awtty and muo mtrwuts.on to be
- of esonamie intorm. : R S
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ut m{EA(h)
o ugeM(2) .
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. URITED STATES . |

DEPART:. ENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEF-NSE INERAYS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION Kﬂ/
WASHINGTON 25, L. Co f

FEB 12 1952}

tve A Do Wolosonborn
Exotative Officer, Rogion 11
South 157 Hownyd Stract
Spekene 8, Yoshington

Dear Siys

Yo attach "Review of Application Bor Bxploration Agzig=
tance® oms

e‘pgll@mt __Zenpy T, Ammgggﬁon (‘}Lﬁm&th
siocked Im 2220
vommod? by Dunpsten
imoing $__25,000400

ZFloase sxpedite consideration of the application widh

parsicuiar velorences %0 the poinm raised in the atischsed
"Reviow”

Sincerely yours,
C. O. Mittendort

ACTING Chalrman, Operabing Ceamittes
Defense Minerels Zsgplosation
Adminigtration

APPROVED s

LTS T IR 1 A

Mombey, Swean of Minee

-embar, Gsological Survey





o | ® | ® ..

. Defense Minerals Administration
Review of Application for Exploration Assistance’
Docket. No. D/ 299

Commodity _/ //zcaﬁ%ﬁ77

Total Amount%/f.} T O97,P0

: v
Govt. ParticipationA/Z?7tﬁﬁ.é%zi

1. Name and Address of Applicant‘ré%, : dérdeinl @oa; & S0 £

3. Mineral or metaIJZZZZ§Zf?éﬁc7 Is it listed in Section 9 of MO0-5?
. - If not, application will be reJeofed.

4. Geologic probability of discovery—based on data in application
(question #16, 17, 18, 20 and 22)*

Mines or Survey reports, etc., do you rate chances:

a) Good /5227/}”
b) Poor
¢) None

d) Don't know—needs field examination/Z

e) Is there an alternative and favorable proJect? éZZZZfZ&gkﬂZZ

(If so, attach an explanation)

5. Is the applicant's right to the property clearly stated? Yes
(question 5, 6, T)* i

6. If applicant is a lessee, is a copy of the lease attached? J?Zis

Does the lease have sufficient time to run to cover a future

‘ productive period? )/é’:f

*question numbers are those of MF-103
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v @

Are subordinat i&greements necessary?

a) MF-201?

= Z’@;@a @’J %2@%@ é)«?&ﬁ /?é@v/!’/ weds £ @9/@’ fgaﬁ/ 7 Reven
b)  MF-202_Ag ye Lifrs 720 (rin? ey "/n%”, G0

From the data presented, does the proposed project appear feasible from

the point of view of:
AM@n/%w@fmfJ%w%ﬂ@ﬁ@ﬁ;%%géwﬁ%%vﬁ%w%%@
a) Available manpower g fi 4 & & Zz&?p/m/’/éw Lo ST Tea

b) - Equipment and supplies_ J&s
(Question 14 plus general knowledge of availability)*

c) Accessibility (question 12)* JThr o d.s QQZQQ@,,{ Peor

|
d) Water (question 13)* 4?4%4770&Mg?

e) Power (question 13)* 0"

Is a field check needed on any of these points? }%é%?

Does the experience of the applicant appear to be adequate to assure that

he can properly conduct the proposed project? (question 4)*

;72; B 2ol 7 & ’E?; ) T

Is a field check needed on this point? ﬁ/Zﬂﬁ

Exhibit A. (questions 21 and 22)*

44

a) Is the project adequately described? iz
If not, are there sufficient data given so that you can describe

the project? Np If so, attach a draft.

b) Is there an adequate map or.sketch of the proposed work?

e fzrlin? s e

¢) Is the proposed work "exploration" under the definition of

Section 8, M0-5? 59294’

If not, what part of it is?
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12.

13.

Is this part a worthwhile exploration project? &g@@mﬁa

d) Are the cost estimates detailed? /Lr Jz /eiciuny ,f%‘//éﬁf

Can they be summarized, as on page 2 of Procedural Instruction 5-A,
from the available data?__ / 20 If so, attach a draft.

o) Are the cost estimates reasonable?__ 742z luis7

f) Should more information be requested from applicant? 'Vc’J

g) Is a field examination necessary to complete Exhibit A? Y€5
Exhibit B (question 23-d)*

a) Is it applicable?__ Y&35

b) If so, are sufficient data furnished? e If so, attach a draft.

c) Is a field check needed? Yes

Exhibit C (question 23-e, f and g)*

a) Is it applicable? Ye s

b) Sufficient data?___A4> If so, attach a draft.
c) Are rents and charges re_a.sonable? pr2z) 27Y 177

d) Is a field check needed? V=S

Exhibit D (question 23-a, b)*

a) Are there sufficient data? /0

b) Is the schedule adequate for the work proposed? Mt et ifed

¢) Is the schedule excessive for the work proposed? 77207 77

d) Are the proposed wages and salaries reasonable? e

o) Is a field check needed?__ ’Zég'
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16.

17.

.

Exhibit E (question 23-c)*

a) Is it applicable? Ves

b) - Sufficient data?___ A/p

c¢) Reasonable? /o fkrnolun

d) Field check needed? L~
In your judgment, can the proposed work be done in the proposed

time? \/es

(All exploration must be completed within two years)
If field examination is not needed, attach your recommendation.
If field examination is needed, do you have any special instructions for

the field team not indicated by your answers to the foregoing

Reviewed by: QZCZZ::Zé Mg}z

Date < >4
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 UNITED STATES =
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

- DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMlNlSTRATlON
WASHINGTON 25 D. C

‘FEB-2 8 1958 /470J
Ur. A. E. Yelssenborn | ‘
Exeocutive Officer

Soutk 157 Howard Street
Spolane £, Washington

" Dear lr. Weisseaborn: ,

" FILE COPY

SURNAME:

FC Hag

‘This will acknowledge yuur letter dated February 19, 1953

~

addressed to Mr. George

C. Selfridge, Chalrman, Operating Conmittee,

and signed by James J. Quinlan, requesting that all copies of the
. lease and Uption Agreement and maps submitted with the application
of Abstein and Smith, Docket No. IMEA 2290 &Tungaten), be returned

to your o:l'ﬁc.. ' ,
o in snsver to your rcquut the utoriai 18 snclosed
herewith.

Sincmly mnn.

;E F!v"‘l {
. !

Bobert K. Aiaa Yontes

O:omtiom Gontrol & Stauatice Dh.

Encloguyes - 8
READams /meb
2-26~53 L
cc to:. Adm, Reading File P
. Mails & Files Br, ™
- ‘Mr, Selfridge





" UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE lNTERlOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMlNlSTRATlON

So. 157 IlwardStreet
upgkane i, Washington

February 18, 1953

DEPARTBERT OF 1he IRigiise
Defense Mizsrals Aduminiglraticy
‘ PR
Ur. Henry T. Abstein . o - FEB 2415523
c/o Gordon C. Smith ' » o
105 Court louse '
Boise, Idaho

Rer Docket No. DHIA 2290
Syringe Claims
| Valley County, Idaho
Dear Mr. Abstein:

In compliance with your letter of February 11, 1953,
we are writing Washington, I'. C. today for coples of the Lease
and Option Agreemnt. and maps aubmitud with your application.

: Ve axpeot that it will ve two or three weeka before
these documents are returned.

Very truly yours,

Jares J. Guinlan -
for A, E. Weissenborn
Executive Qfficer, LMEA

o / | Field Team, Region II .
ccr 0 L{2) o

Ry
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.DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION
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| ' | ./ S FILE copP®®
| | o B ) - ~ SURNAME:
o UNITED STATES ‘ :

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
~ DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

WASHINGTON 25,D.C. W

0CT 6 19521

Hr. Gerdon 0. Wmith S o
104 Oourt Nouss -~ , o e

Boise, ldeho ' - _
M1 Dosket No. DNAA 2090 - Tengaten
arrim Clains (¥ilsen mn
~ Prefile Sep Avea '
Yalday Oewawr. Iiahe
-Mnr.aaim | o

SR Your Wt t-r aphnt:m uuhm ul omr upoﬁ-
chrnnc the ¥ilsen property munu to us in Miutu have Yomm
| mhur revioved. .

. obis ufomthn. dw u‘tm the »emnm of & nuu
mt of scheslite in limsstons inslusions aod in lesser ameunts in
. lsmprophyre dikes all inmcluded in an ignseus senplex, indicates Vo w
- thint the prodadMiity of disclesing uineedls reserves of tungaten ore
¥y your preposed exploration pregran is ne3 suffteiently prealsiag u
Justify Government partisipation. Ve regres, thoMm. o inferm you
thaé¢ your m!.tuﬁon is Miol. o } _

- wtvhhiotmtuferymhumﬁumkfm
Ninerals Progrem aad for Muin thie wm 173 our ‘sttention.

TiRutledge'ln ._ sm yours,

9/30/52 e o. Mxttendorf. ( 7&&)
cc:  Admn. Reading Filo o
L-Decket : o ‘
D. M. Lemmon, USGS
Fiold Team Reg. II
Operating Committes
Ge Qo Selfridga :
7. A. Rutledge






STANDARD FORM NO. 64

TO

FROM

SUBJECT :

Office MenSyandum -

Administrator, DMEA DATE: Sept. 30, 1952
Iron and Ferro-Alloy Division, DMREA

Denial of application for exploration assistance in the amount of
$25,000.00 -

Docket No. DMHA 2290 - Tungsten

Henry T. Abstein and Gordon C. Smith

Syringa Claims (Wilson Tunnel)

Profile Gap Area, Valley County, lIdaho

The denial of the subject application by this Division is
based on the following information:

l. The applicant proposes to extend the Wilson tunnel 175
feet to cut the "Scheelite®, "Pathfinder", and "Jumbo"
velns., Field evidence indicates that the limestone
- inclusion forming the "Scheelite vein" dips northwest
and the Wilson tunnel would have to be extended 150 to
220 feet to intersect the so-called Scheelite vein alone.

2. The scheelite occurring in the limestone of the Scheelite
vein is too spotty in its distribution to be of economic
interest. The grade is too low also., Of the two check
samples taken by the field team, one coantained 0.08 per-
cent WO, and the other 0.27 perceant W03. The last was
representative of the best deposit which has a width of
15 feet and length of approximately 5O feet.

A veighted average of 12 samples taken by the applicants
is 0.23 percent Wos3. '

3. No lead, zinc or copper exploration targets of interest
were noted in the so-called Pathfinder and Jumbo veins.
However, several emall silicious lenses containing galena
and sphalerite were seen within the interlacing lamprophyric
dikes. One of these lenses, 12 inches long and 2 to 4
inches wide, contained scheelite.

4. The results of a fleld examination by J. J. Quinlin and
E. H. Roseboom, U. S. Geological Survey, indicate the
application should be denied.

5.' The field team recommends denial.

6. The Commodity Divislon of the U. S. Geological Survey

recommends denial. :

Ge Ceo Selfridge. Chiof
Iror_x and Ferro-~Alloy Division

koo

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT





UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE lNTERlOR .
/M "‘“‘“’“*@EM MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION . 3013*6

WASHINGTON 25, D.C.. -
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. ‘ IN REPLY REFER TO:

UNITED STATES G-MD-CF

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

September 26, 1952

Memorandum

To: George C. Selfridge, DMEA

From: D. M. Lemmon

Subject: Field report DMEA 2290 — Tungsten

Willson property (Syringa Group)
Henry Abstein and Gordon Smith
Profile Gap, Valley County, Idaho

J. J. Quinlan and E, H. Roseboom of the Geological Survey
spent 3 days between July 31 and August 4, 1952 examining this property.
Their report, dated August 28, recommends denial of the application
because the scheelite occurrences are too small and too low grade to
warrant exploration.

The geologists took no samples‘but quote 2 samples taken by
H. T. Reno of the Bureau of Mines. These samples assayed 0.27 percent
WOB and 0.08 percent W03.

I concur with the Field Team recommendation that the application
be denied.

D, M, Lemmon





UNITED STATES ,
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR [BEPLRTHENT 6F THE IRTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION  befense Hinerale Admiaistration
'WASHINGTON 25, D. C. RECEIYED

SEP291952, o

So. 157 Howard Street #

Spokane 4, Washington

=
LON

September 25, 1952

Mr. Frank E. Johnson, Chairman
Operating Committee, DMEA
Department of the Interior
Washington 25, D, C.
Re: Docket No. DMEA 2290 - Tungsten
‘ Henry T. Abstein and Gordon C. Smith
Syringa Claims (Willison Mine)
Profile Gap, Valley County, Idaho
Dear Mr. Johnson:

This will acknowledge your letter of September 15, 1952,
inquiring into the status of the Field Team report and recommendation
on the subject property. On checking our files, I find that the report
on this property was mailed to you on September 17, 1952,

Sincerely yours,

A. E. Weissenborn
Executive Officer, DMEA
Field Team,. Region II

cc: USBM(1)






UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

So. 157 Howard Street
Spokene 4, Washington

September 17, 1952

Memorandum
To: Frank E. Johnson, Chairman, DMEA Operating Committee
From: Field Team, Region II

Subject: Field Examination, DMEA Docket No. 2290 (Tungsten), Henry
Abstein and Gordon Smith, Wilson property, Valley County,
Idaho.

Enclosed are the original and three copies of a memorandum
report by J. J. Quinlan and E. H. Roseboom, Geologists, U. S. Geological
Survey, on the subject application for exploration assistance.

The Field Team concurs with the examining engineers and
recommends that the application be denied. The scheelite is too spotty
in its distribution to be of economic interest.

By DMEA Field Team, Region II

M. E, Vo , Acting Exe¢, Officer
(U. S. Bureau of Mines)

LN n 2

Thor H. Kiilsgaard, Acting Member
(U. s. Geological Survey)

cc: USEM (2)
Quinlan
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR [
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION S o ﬂ ST

WASHINGTON 25, D.C. RN

So. 157 Howard Street
Spokane A4, Washington

August 28, 1952

Memorandum

To: A. E. Weissenborn, Executive Officer, DMEA Field Team, Region II

From: J. J. Quinlan and E. H. Roseboom, Geologists, U. S. Geological
Survey

Subject: Field Examination, DMEA Docket No. 2290(Tungsten), Henry
Abstein and Gordon Smith, Wilson property, Valley County, Idaho.

Introductio

N :
The subject examination was made between July 31, 1952 and
August 4, 1952, in connection with an application for exploration

assistance made by Henry T. Abstein of Yellow Pine, Idaho and Gordon

C. Smith of Boise, Idaho.

Three days were spent in examining the property and near-by
Glasgow claims. The examining team was accompanied by Henry Abstein
on the first morning of the examination and.-by Earl Willson on the first
evening when preliminary lamping was dohe.

Recommendations

It is recommended that the application be denied. The
scheelite is too spotty in its distribution to be of economic interest.
No lead, zinc, or copper exploration target of interest was noted.

Location and Access

The Wilson property (Syringa Group of Claims) is near Profile
Gap, approximately 8 miles northeast of Yellow Pine, Idaho. The
Yellow Pine-Big Creek road crossed the property. This road is closed
by heavy snow about 7 months of the year. Cascade, Idaho, the nearest
shipping point is 74 miles southwest of the property.





The Syringa Claims are in Sec. 24, T. 20 N., R. 8 E., and
Sec. 19, T. 20 N., R. 9 E., Valley County, Idaho. A
Ownership
The Syringa, Syringa No. 1, Syringa No. 2, Syringa No. 3,
Syringa No. 4, Syringa No. 5 and Syringa No. 6 quartz lode mining claims
are owned by Earl Willson of Yellow Pine, Idaho, Edward E. and Josephine
Willson of Napa, California, and Hattie and Ruth Henderson of Portland,

Oregon. These claims are held under a lease and option agreement by
Henry Abstein of Yellow Pine, Idaho, one of the applicants.

Henry Abstein and Gordon Smith are owners of the Syringa No. 7
claim.

Hiétory and Past Production

The Wilson property was located by Sam Willson about 55 years
ago. Mr. Willson held the claims until his death in 1934. The present
owner of the Syringa and Syringa No. 1 to No. 6 claims are heirs of Sam
Willson. (The property is designated as the wijilson property® in
previous government reports, although the owners spell their name
"Jillson,)

So far as is known, there has been no production from the
property.

Mine Workings

Underground mine workings consist of the Sam Wilson
tunnel (crosscut adit) 570 feet long, another adit, 200 feet long, and
the Sam Wilson shaft, 30 feet deep. The Sam Wilson tunnel and shaft
are shown on the map accompanying this memorandum, and are the only
underground workings on the applicant's claims in the vicinity of the
proposed exploration. The Glasgow tunnel just south of the applicant's
claim was also inspected. These underground workings were driven to
explore for precious and base metals.

Several pits and trenches along a large limestone inclusion
band have been made to explore the tungsten possibilities of the

property.

Financial and Administrative Competence of
the Applicants

Mr. Abstein and Mr. Smith are elderly gentlemen with many
years of mining experience. Mr. Abstein is a prospector and miner.
Mr. Smith is a mining engineer. These men would jointly supervise the

" project, contracting the underground exploration.

Mr. Abstein and Mr. Smith are considered competent to conduct
an exploration project.





o~

Gegology

The geology of the Wilson property and Profile Gap area is
described by Shenon 1/ This work served as a basis for our examination.

The Profile Gap area is best described as an igneous complex
containing discontinuous bands of sedimentary rocks. The area is
principally underlain by granodiorite of the Idaho batholith, which is
locally highly altered and silicified. The dtered granodiorite is
cut by numerous dikes and irregular bodies of quartz latite porphyry,
quartz diorite, granodiorite, lamprophyre, and rhyolite. Inclusions of
Paleozoic limestone, argillite, and quartzite occur within this igneous
complex, Patches of volcanic rocks related to the Challis volcanics
(Tertiary) also occur in the area.

Numerous quartz veins up to several feet in width and generally
striking North to N. 20° E. traverse the area. Most of these veins are
discontinuous and cannot be traced for more than a few hundred feet.

The Don Pedro vein is the most persistent of these veins and has been
traced for over 900 feet. It attains a maximum width of 20 feet, however,
for much of its length it is less than a foot wide. Locally, therquartz
veins contain varying amounts of galena, sphalerite, chalcopyrite, pyrite
and gold. However, these veins are not of economic interest.

Tungsten

Three types of tungsten occurrences were noted: (1) scheelite
associated with limestone inclusions, (2) scheelite associated with
lamprophyric dikes, (3) scheelite associated with a quartz stringer.

The best tungsten showings occur in limestone inclusions. The
principal inclusion is a limestone band 80 to 100 feet wide and 800 feet

long, that strikes N. 20° E. and dips 70° to 90° NW. This limestone

band is not a simple structure; three distinct and gradatlonal rock units

being recognized. The hanging wall portion, 20 to 30 feet wide, is

argillaceous limestone with lenses of sedimentary breccia. The central

portion, 20 to 30 feet wide, is marble with sparse amounts of epidote |
and diopside. The footwall portion, 30 to 50 feet wide, and the southern |
end of the inclusion is highly altered argillaceous limestone which grades |
into altered granodiorite of the Idaho batholith, (see geologic map.)

This band of limestone is cut off on the northwest by a large
quartz latite porphyry dike which contains interlacing lamprophyric dikes.

;/ Shenon, P. J., Ross, C. P., Geology and QOre Deposits near
Edwardsburg and Thunder Mountain, Idaho, Idaho Bureau of Mines and

Geology Pamphlet No. 44, 1936.
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This zone represents a large shear zone striking N. 20° E. to
N. 30° E. The shear zone contains minor marble inclusions north of the
limestone band. None of these inclusions are more than a few feet

square in area.

Scheelite occurs as. thin stringers in a 1 to 2 inch wide
discontinuous bands and as disseminated specks within the marble zone of
the limestone inclusions. Lamping showed the scheelite to be very
spotty and erratic in distribution. The best scheelite showings were
found in the small inclusions within the large shear zone north of the
principal limestone band. The scheelite within the principal band was
confined to the north end of the band near its intersection with the
shear zone, (see geologiccmap for scheelite distribution.)

Tt was evidant that the applicants trenches were dug where
lamping had indicated the best scheelite and the applicants sampling
was confined to this area. Outside the trenches and along the road
between trenches very little scheelite was noted. Mr. Reno, U. S.
Bureau of Mines cut two samples to check the applicant'!s sampling.
These samples are shown on the map accompanyingthis report.

Scheelite was noted in two places along the quartz latite-
lamprophyric dike zone, (see map for locations.) Several small
silicious lenses containing galena and sphalerite were seen within
the interlacing lamprophyric dikes. One of these lenses, 12 inches
long and 2 to 4 inches wide contained scheelite. At one other place
scheelite was seen as fine disseminated specks within a lamprophyric dike.
This disseminated zone tould not be traced any distance. There exposed
it was approximately 6 feet wide. Mr. Earl Willson reported that a
sample from this zone assayed 0.05 percent WOs3.

A 1 inch quartz stringer 25 feet back of the face in the
Glasgow tunnel showed some fine specks of scheelite. None of the other
quartz veins examined contained scheelite.

Evaluation.of Proposal

The applicant proposes to extend the Wilson tunnel (crosscut
adit) N. 75° W. approximately 175 feet to cut the "Scheelite't,
wpathfinder® and ®Jumbo® veins, then drift north and south on the
nScheelite" vein to the limits of mineralization.

The ®Scheelite® vein is the large limestone inclusion. The

‘application states that the 1Scheelitet vein dips 80° to 85° east and

will be cut by extending the tunnel 50 to 80 feet. Field evidence
indicates that the limestone inclusion strikes N. 20° E. and dips 70°
to 90° NW; if this is correct the Wilson tunnel will .have to be
extended 150 to 220 feet to intersect and crosscut this inclusion.

This proposed program is not feasible because the scheelite within this

—y
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limestone inclusion is too spotty to be of economic interest. The
inclusions within the shear zone north of the main limestone inclusion
are small and erratic in distribution, and not numerous enough to be of
economtc cmportance. The locating of any of these small .inclusions by
underground exploration would be governed by chance.

No veins corresponding to the applicantts Pathfinder and Jumbo
veins were seen by the DMEA examiners. Discussion with the applicants
revealed that the ore lenses within the lamprophyric dike zone represents
these veins. The lenses are too spotty and erratic indistribution to be
of economic interest. '

J. J. ‘Quin.lan

E. H. Roseboom

cc: DMEA(L)
USBM(2)
USGS(SRO)
Quinlan
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

Soe. 157 Howard Street
Spokane L, Washington

February 12, 1952

Chairman, Operating Committee t'ﬂﬂz?
Defense Minerals Exploration Administration

Department of Interior

Washington 25, De Ce

Re: DMEA Docket 2290, Henry Te
Abstein and Gordon Ce Smith
property, Valley County, Idaho.

Dear Sir:

Accompanying & letter dated January 25, this office for-
warded to the Operating Committee three sets of Landlord's
Subordination Agreement pertaining to an application for DMEA
exploration assistance, submitted by Messrse Henry T. Abstein
and Gordon Ce Smithe In that letter we noted that there were
only four copies of the Subordination Agreement in each set
and that we were writing the applicent asking for two additional
copies for each sete '

These additional copies of Form MF-202 have now been
received and are forwarded herewith.

Sincerely yours,
Thor He Kiilsgaard
For: A. E. Welssenborn

Executive Officer, DMEA
Field leam, Region II

Enclosurese
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b - g o FILE COPY

. SURNAME:
‘UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION
" WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

. FEB 121952 -

My. Henry 7. Abstein
Mr. Gordon C. Smith
105 Court House

Boise, Ideho
Re: Docket Yo, DMRA 2290X - Tungstien
Willson Mine - Syringa Claims
Jentlemen:

Yeour application for aseistance in exploring the Willson
nine and Syringa claims iz Valley County, Idaho, Docket No. DMEA 2290X,
has been referred to Mr. A. E. Welasenborn, Executive Officer, DMBA
Tield Toan, Region II, South 157 Howard Street, Spokene 8, Washington,
for a field sxmmination when weather and snow conditions permit. :

The Reglonal Office will contact ymi at m sarly date in
Yogard o an exsmination of your property. Any assistance that you can
ronder the field team during the sxamination will be sppreciated.

Sincerely yours,

c. o.. Miﬂandoﬁ ( //[’Wg %\& ' " b ﬂ}
Y4

Acting Administrator 3,
Defense Minerals mxoraﬁon
Adninigtration
_ GGGentry'lm
2/k/52
cc: Admn, Reading Pile
v Docket

R. W. Geehan, USBM
D, M. Lemmon, USGS
Field Team Reg. 1I
@. C. Selfridge

G. G. Gentry
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. UNITED STATES | ‘

DEPART. ENT OF THE INTERIOR w

DRPNSE /INERATS EXPLORATION Amwmismw 108
. WASHINGTON 25,, L. Co W
FEB 12 1952} M

tpe As B Waisgenborn
Executive Officer, Region I
South 157 Howard Stxeet

) Spokane 8. Vaghington

Dear 51z

e attach "Review of Application Bor Exploration Assig=
tance® cas

‘pplicent Henry 7. Abstein snd Gordon. C.. Smith
Tocket Fo._2290

! ommods. %yw'l\u;gg:t@n
Jmomnt  §__25,000,00

+ivase cxpedits considsration of the apj»ii@a‘élom with
perblen ¢r reference o Lhe points ralsed in the attashed

"Reviey o . \

Singersly yours. }3

C. 0. Mlttandorf 7&,,,) ﬂ’

ACTING Chairwan, Opereting Committes
Defense Minerzls Expleratiowm
Admintictration

 APPROVED: ' ' ,

e d )

P o ema

Membor, Swean of Minsd

2P He ! (;aj

Cember, Geulogieal Survey
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| | Defense Minerals Administratioh

Review of Application for Exploration Assistance
Docket No v _DMEK 2200
Commodity_  Tungsten
Total Amount__ §25,000.00

Govt. Participation $18,750.00

1. Name and Address of Applicant__Henry %. Ads in snd Gopdon €,
105 Cowrt House, Bolae, Ideho

2. Location of Property Section 24; T201; REZ - Big Creek quadrangle
Seetion 19; T20N; NOR

Hiilgon mins - Syrings clains
Talley County, ldsho

3. Mineral or metal Tangeten Is it listed in Section 9 of M0-5°9

If not, application will be rejected.

4. Geologic probability of discovery—based on data in application
(question #16, 17, 18, 20 and 22)*

Mines or Survey reports, etc., do you rate chances:
‘'’

a) GUOR___ Fair
b) Poor
c) None

d) Don't know—needs field examination Requires fieid sxamination

e) Is there an alternative and favorable project?__ Unknown

(If so, attach an explanation)

5. Is the applicant's right to the property clearly stated? Yen

(question 5, 6, T)*

6. If applicant is a lessee, is a copy of the lease attached? Yes

Does the lease have sufficient time to run to cover a future

productive period?_ Yeou
*question numbers are those of MF-103

Page 1 of 4 pages
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10.

Are subordination agreements necessary? Yes . 7

a) MF-201? | [

Four copies have been recoived. Field tesn, Region II, have

b) MF-2027__ written apprlicant o additional corles.

From the data presented, does the proposed project appear feasible from

the point of view of:

Hanpower is short in this arom and this question

a) Available manpower__ _@hould be checked dy the £ield tean.

b) Equipment and supplies Yeos

(question 14 plus general knowledge of availability)*

¢) Accessibility (question 12)* __ Roesds probadly poor.

d) Water (question 13)* Unkmown
e) Power (question 13)* UnXnown
Is a field check needed on any of these points? Tos

Does the experience of the applicant appear to be adequate to assure that

he can properly conduct the proposed project? (question 4)* wb»bagchockad

by 21614 tean.

Is a field check needed on this point? Yon

Exhibit A. (question 21 and 22)*
a) Is the project adequately described?_ WAll require further detalls

If not, are there sufficient daia given so that you can describe

the project? pe(+3 If so, attach a draft.

b) Is there an adequate map or sketch of the proposed work?

Proposed work should be detailed on an adegusts nap.

c) Is the proposed work "exploration" under the definition of

Section 8, M0O-5% Yon

If not, what part of it is?

Page 2 of 4 pages





11.

12.

13.

Is this part a worthwhile exploration project?  Unkhown

)

d) Are the cost estimates detailed?__ Hol gufficiently detailed

Can they be summarized, as on page 2 of Procedural Instruction 5-A,

from the available data? e , If so, attach a draft.

e) Are the cost estimates reasonable? Unknown

f) Should more information be requested from applicant? Yos

g) Is a field examination necessary to complete Exhibit A?__Ye#

Exhibit B (question 23-d)*

a) Is it applicable?___ Yo

b) If so, are sufficient data furnished?__ Ii9

¢) Is a field check needed? You

If so, attach a'draftf

Exhibit C (question 23-e, f and g)*¥

a) Is it applicable? Tos

b) Sufficient data? To If so, attach a draft.
c) Are rents and charges reasonable? Unlmonin.

d) Is a field check needéd? Yos

Exhibit D (question 23-a, b)*

a) Are there sufficient data? Yo

b) Is the schedule adequate for the work proposed?

Tot detalled

¢) Is the schedule excessive for the work proposed?

d) Are the proposed wages and salaries reasonable?

e) Is a field check needed? Yes

Page 3 of 4 pages





14.

15.

16.

17.

Exhibit E (question 23-c)*

a) Is it applicable?__ _ Yag
b) Sufficient data? fe!. 3
¢) Reasonable? Tnlmown
d) Field check needed? Yo

In your judgment, can the proposed work be done in the proposed

time? Yei

(A1l exploration must be completed within two years)
If field examination is not needed, attach your recommendation.

If field examination is needed, do you have any special instructions for

the field team not indicated by your answers to the foregoing

ssepling should eccompany report. Derheps an alternate nrogran of roderste
erount. of dlanond drilling ehould be considered as the first step. Would

1ike to hove opinion of £leld team on eny alternate progyan they consider

feasidle. Detalils of brealdown in coals.

Reviewed by: Clonn G. Gentry

Date_ 2f&f52

INT.-DUP. SEC., WASH., D.C . Page 4 of 4 pages : 10748





® ® |
_ UNITED STATES CEPAGTREAT OF THE EfEaiSd
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR  Defeise L‘!inergésw :gminis’iraﬁon
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY RECENED -

[y g
Soe 157 Howard Street 'JABIQ 1952
Spokane L;, Weshington

January 25, 1952

Chairman, Operating Committee

Defense Minerals Exploration Administration

Department of Interior -

Washington 25, De Ce . Re: DMEA Docket No. 2290,
Henry Te Abstein and
Gordon Ce Smith property,
Valley County, Idahoe

Dear Sir:

Enclosed are three sets of Landlord's Subordination Agreement.
recently received at this office, which concern an application for
DMEA exploration assistance recently submitted by Messrs. Henry Te
Abstein and Gordon Ce. Smithe :

There are only four copies of the Subordination Agreement in
each sete This office is writing the applicants and suggesting
they submit two additional copies of each set of the Subordination
Agreement in order to maeke available six copies of each set, which
would be appended to the contract, should DMEA enter into an explor-
ation contract on the subject propertye

Sincersely,

Yoo W Iy aneR

'"Thor He Kiilsgaard
For: A. E. Weissenborn,
~ Executive Officer, DMEA
Field Team, Region II

BEnclosurese

ceCe Us S. Bureau of Mines
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. GORDON C. SMIT H‘ MINERAL SURVEYOR

MINING ENGINEER = IDAHO
105 COURT HOUSE OREGON
BOISE, IDAHO

January 22, 1952,

Mr., A. Weisenborn,
Director No. 2 Dlstrlct DMEA
S 157 howard St.,
Spokane, Wash.
Docket Number DMEA-2290
Henry T. Abstein and Gordon C. Smlth Lessees.

Dear Sir:

Enclosed please find Subordination Agreement MF 202 signed
by the various owners of the Syringa Group

Sincerely yours, ; ,9






MF-202 ’ ' .
LANDLORD'S SUBORDINATION AGREEHENT

Know All Men By Th . : i
ow All Men By These Presents a 1/6 interest

Whereas, the undersigned is the owner in fee simple of that certain

parcel of ground in the county of Valley , State of Ldaho ’

described in a certain Exploration Project Contract dated ,

195__, between ‘"Henry T. Abstein and

Gordon C. Smith , the Lessee of said property, and

the United States of America;
NOW, THEREFORE, the undersigned, as Lessor of said property under lease

dated May 24, 1951 , does by these presents subordinate all of his
right, title, and interest under the provisions of said lease to the right,
title, and interest of the United States of America under the provisions of
said Exploration Project Contract, and agrees that the lien and claim of the
United States of America under the provisions of said contract shall be prior
to the undersigned's rlghts to rentals or royalties under the terms of said
lease; and

The undersigned further agrees that if said leasehold interest should
be surrendered or if said lease should terminate at any time prior to the
expiration of the rights of* the United States of America under said Explo-
ration Project Contract, the undersigned shall assume snd does hereby
assume all of the obligations of the Lessee under said Exploration Project
Contract to make repayment to the United States of America according to the
terms of said contract; and

The undersigned egrees to commit no act, nor assert any c¢laim under
judicial process or otherwise that may contravene or conflict with the prior
lien and claim of the United States of America under the prOVLsions of said
Exploratlon Project Contract.

This undertaking and covenant shall be binding upon the helrs, successors,
and essigns of the undersigned. ’

Dated this J AEA day of _Dig ., 1954






MF-202
‘LANDLORD'S SUBORDINATiON AGREELENT

Know All Men By These Presents:

a 1/6 interest
Whereas, the undersigned is the ownér in fee simple of that certain

parcel of ground in the county of Valley , State of 1daho .

described in a certain Exploration Project Contract dated ‘ ,

195__, between “enry T. Abstein and

_Gordon C. Smith __, the Lessee of said property, and

‘the United States of America;
NOW, THEREFORE, the undersigned, as Lessor of said property under lease

dgatea @y 24, 1951 3465 by these presents subordinate all of his
right, title, and interest under the provisions of said lease to the right,
title, and interest of the United States of America under the provisions of
said Exploration Project Contract, and agrees that the lien and claim of the
United States of America under the provisions of said contract shall be prior
to the undersigned's rlghts to rentals or royalties under the terms of said
lease; and

The undersigned further agrees that if said leasehold interest should
be surrendered or if said lease should terminate at any time prior to the
expiration of the rights of* the United States of America under said Explo-
ration Project Contract, the undersigned shall assume and does hereby
assume all of the obligations of the Lessee under said Exploration Project
Contract to make repayment to the United States of America according to the
terms of said contract; and

The undersigned egrees to commit no act, nor assert any claim under
judicial process or otherwise that may contravene or conflict with the prior
lien and claim of the United States of America under the provisions of said
Exploration Project Contract.

This undertaking and covenant shall be binding upon the heirs, successors,
and assigns of the undersigned.

| /981
Dated this /7 LZ ey ot &'AM{V’E@

%62%2:é2{i/‘ ,I\42455/;/5;i2;z;z42//%4&4%21//
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M- 202

LANDLORD'S SUBORDINATION AGREEL{ENT

Know All Men By These Presents:
' a 1/6 interest

Whereas, the undersigned is the owner in fee simple of that certain

parcel of ground in the county of Valley , State of ldsho ’

described in a certain Exploration Project Contract dated ,

195__, between Henry T. Abstein and

Gordon C., Smith ' , the Lessee of said property, and

the United States of America;
NQW, THEREFORE, the undersigned, as Lessor of said property under lease

datea Yay 24, 1951 , does by these presents subordinate all of his
right, title, and interest under the provisions of said lease to the right,
title, and interest of the United States of America under the provisions of
said Exploration Project Contract, and agrees that the lien and claim of the
United States of America under the provisions of said contract shall be prior
to the undersigned's rlghts to rentals or royalties under the terms of said
lease; and

, The undersigned further agrees that if said leasehold interest should
be surrendered or if said lease should terminate at any time prior to the
expiration of the rights ol” the United States of America under said Explo-
ration Project Contract, the undersigned shall assume and does hereby
assume all of the obligations of the Lessee under said Exploration Project
Contract to make repayment to the United States of America according to the
terms of said contract; and

The undersigned egrees to commit no act, nor assert any claim under
judicial process or otherwise that may contravene or conflict with the prior
lien and claim of the United States of America under the provisions of said
Exploration Project Contract.

This undertaking and covenant shall be binding upon the heirs, successors,
and assigns of the undersigned.

Dated this Z Z day of,dcy ,,
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1F-202

LANDLORD'S SUBORDINATION AGRERENT

Know All Men By These Presents:
a 1/6 interest

Whereas, the undersigned is the ownér in fee simple of that certain

parcel of ground in the county of _ Valley , State of JIdaho ,

described in a certain Exploration Project Contract dated )

195__, between Henry T. Abstein and

Gordon €. Smith , the Lessee of said property, and

the United States of America;

NOW, THEREFORE, the undersigned, as Lessor of said property under lease

dated May 2L, 1951 , does by these presents subordinate all of his
right, title, and interest under the provisions of said lease tc the right,
title, and interest of the United States of America under the provisions of
said Exploration Project Contract, and agrees that the lien and claim of the
United States of America under the provisions of said contract shall be prior
to the undersigned's rlghts to rentals or royalties under the terms of said
lease; and

The undersigned further agrees that if said leasehold interest should
be surrendered or if said lease should terminatc at any time prior to the
expiration of the rights of* the United States of America under said Explo-
ration Project Contract, the undersigned shall assume and does hereby
assume all of the obligations of the Lessee under said Exploration Project
Contract to make repayment to the United States of America according to the
terms of said contract; and

The undersigned agrees to commit no act, nor assert any claim under
judicial process or otherwise that may contravene or conflict with the prior
lien and claim of the United States of America under the provisions of said
Exploration Project Contract.

This undertaking and covenant shall be binding upon the heirs, successors,
and essigns of the unders1gnod.

Dated this _/ Z day ofﬂﬁj@M 195/






VF-202
LANDLORD'S SUBORDINATION AGREELIENT

Know All Men By These Presents: i
a 1/2 interest

Whereas, the undersigned is the owneér in fee simple of that certain

parcel of ground in the county of Valley , State of Idaho _ ,

described in a certain Exploration Project Contract dated )

195, between Henry T. Abstein and

'~ Gordon C. Smith | , the Lessee of said property, and

the United States of America;
NOW, THEREFORE, the undersigned, as Lessor of said property under lease

i .
dated ay 24, 1951 , does by these presents subordinate all of his
right, title, and interest under the provisions of said lease to the right,
title, and interest of the United States of America under the provisions of
said Exploration Project Contract, and agrees that the lien and claim of the
United States of America under the provisions of said contract shall be prior
to the undersigned's rights to rentals or royalties under the terms of said
lease; and - i

The undersigned further agrees that if said leasehold interest should
be surrendered or if said lease should terminate at any time prior to the '
expiration of the rizhts oi” the United States of America under said Explo-
ration Project Contract, the undersigned shall assume and does hereby
assume all of the obligations of the Lessee under said Exploration Project
Contract to make repayment to the United States of America according to the
terms of said contract; and

The undersigned sgrees to commit no act, nor assert any claim under
judicial process or otherwise that may contravene or conflict with the prior
lien and claim of the United States of America under the provisions of said
Exploration Project Contract.,

This undertaking and covenant shall be binding upon the heirs, successors,
and essigns of the undersigned.

Dated this /¥ = day of docrcioney 1952
ol i dlaan

A single man.






lF-202
LANDLORD'S SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT

Know All Men By These Presents:
a 1/2 interest

Whereas, the undersigned is the owneér in fee simple of that certain

parcel of ground in the county of Valley , State of Idaho ;

described in a certain Exploration Project Contract dated . ,

195 , between Henry T. Abstein and

Gordon C. Smith , the Lessee of said property, and

the United States of America;
NOW, THEREFORE, the undersigned, as Lessor of said property under lease

dated May"ﬂ+, 1951 , does by these -presents subordinate all of his
right, title, and interest under the provisions of said lease to the right, .
title, and interest of the United States of America under the provisions of
said Exploration Project Contract, and agrees that the lien and claim of the
United States of America under the provisions of said contract shall be prior
to the undersigned's rights to rentals or royalties under the terms of said
lease; and . .

The undersigned further agrees that if said leasehold interest should
be surrendered or if said lease should terminate at any time prior to the
expiration of the rights oi- the United States of America under said Explo-
ration Project Contract, the undersigned shall assume and does hereby
assume all of the obligations of the Lessee under said Exploration Project
Contract to make repayment to the United States of America according to the
terms of said contract; and

The undersigned agrees to commit no act, nor assert any claim under
judicial process or otherwise that may contravene or conflict with the prior
lien and claim of the United States of America under the provisions of said
Exploration Project Contract.

This undertaking and covenant shall be binding upon thoe heirs, successors,
and essigns of the undersigned.

Dated this /4L =~  day of M_ 1952
~2 51ngfe mat.






MF-202
LANDLORD'S SUBORDINATION AGREELENT

Know All Men By These Presents: .
a 1/2 interest

Whereas, the undersigned is the ovnér in fee simple of that certain

parcel of ground in the county of _Valley , State of Idaho ,

described in a certain Exploration Project Contract dated )

195__, between Henry T, Abstein and

GQrdon C. Smith , the Lessee of said property, and

the United States of America;
NoW, THEREFORE, the undersigned, as Lessor of said property under lease

4 ls
dated &Y <4, 1951  goes by these presents subordinate all of his
right, title, and interest under the provisions of said lease to the right,
title, and interest of the United States of America under the provisions of
said Exploration Project Contract, and agrees that the lien and claim of the
United States of America under the provisions of said contract shall be prior
to the undersigned's rlghts to rentals or royalties under the terms of said
lease; and

The undersigned further agrees that if said leasehold interest should
be surrendered or if said lease should terminate at any time prior to the
expiration of the rights of* the United States of America under said Explo-
ration Project Contract, the undersigned shall assume and does hereby
assume all of the obligations of the Lessee under said Exploration Project
Contract to make repayment to the United States of America according to the
terms of said contract; and

The undersigned egrees to commit no act, nor assert any claim under
judicial process or otherwise that may contravene or conflict with the prior
lien and claim of the United States of America under the provisions of said
Exploration Project Contract.

This undertaking and covenant shall be binding ﬁpon the heirs, successors,
and essigns of the undersigned.

Dated this J4t =, day Ofk:%w_, 1952

Canl 2/ Zut flasn

A single man.






MF-202

LANDLORD'S SUBORDINATICN AGREENENT

Know All Men By The Presents: .
y these se a 1/2 interest

Whereas, the undersigned is the ownér in fee simple of that certain

parcel of ground in the county of Valley , State of ldaho ,

described in a certain Exploration Project Contract dated ' )

195__, between Henry T. Abstein and

Gordon C. Smith __, the Lessee of said property, and

the United States of America;
NOW, THEREFORE, the undersigned, as Lessor of said property under lease

dated "ay 2k, 1951  4oes by these presents subordinate all of his
right, title, and interest under the provisions of said lease to the right,
title, and interest of the United Statgs of America under the provisions of
said Exploration Project Centract, and agrees that the lien and claim of the
United States of America under the provisions of said contract shall be prior

to the undersigned's rights to rentals or royalties under the terms of said
lease; and - g

The undersigned further agrees that if said leasehold interest should
be -surrendered or if said lease should terminate at any time prior to the
expiration of the rizhts oif* the United States of America under said Explo-
ration Project Contract, the undersigned shall assume and does hereby
assume all of the obligations of the Lessee under said Exploration Project
Contract to make repayment to the United States of America according to the
terms of said contract; and

The undersigned agrees to commit no act, nor assert any claim under
judicial process or otherwise that may contravene or conflict with the prior
lien and claim of the United States of America under the provisions of said
Exploration Project Contract.

This undertaking and covenant shall be binding ﬁpon tho helirs, successors,
and essigns of the undersigned.

Dated this J 4 =u _ day ofm, 195 2_

A single man.
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MF-202
LANDLORD'S SUBORDINATION AGRERNENT

Know All Men By These. Presents:
a 1/3 interest

Whereas, the undersigned is the ownér in fee simple of that certain

parcel of ground in the county of Valley , State of  Idaho ,

described in a certain Exploration Project Contract dated ,

195__, bgtween Henry T, Abstein and

Gordon C. Smith | , the Lessee of said property, and

the United States of America;
NOW, THEREFORE, the undersigned, as Lessor of said property under lease

dated May 2L, 1951 , does by @hese presents subordinate all of his

right, title, and interest under the provisions of said lease to the right,

title, and interest of the United Statgs of America under the provisions of

said Exploration Project Contract, and agrees that the lien and claim of the

United States of America under the provisions of said contract shall be prior

to the undersigned's rlghts to rentals or royalties under the terms of said |
lease; and

The undersigned further agrees that if said leasehold interest sh<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>